INTRODUCED: November 10, 2025

AN ORDINANCE No. 2025-255

To authorize the special use of the property known as 1915 5 Avenue for the purpose of up to two
two-family detached dwellings, upon certain terms and conditions.

Patron — Mayor Avula (By Request)

Approved as to form and legality
by the City Attorney

PUBLIC HEARING: DEC 8 2025 AT 6 P.M.

WHEREAS, the owner of the property known as 1915 5" Avenue, which is situated in a
R-6 Single-Family Attached Residential District, desires to use such property for the purpose of
up to two two-family detached dwellings, which use, among other things, is not currently allowed
by section 30-412.4, concerning lot area and width, density, and unit width, of the Code of the City
of Richmond (2020), as amended; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with section 17.11 of the Charter of the City of Richmond
(2020), as amended, it has been made to appear that, if granted subject to the terms and conditions
set forth in this ordinance, the special use granted by this ordinance will not be detrimental to the

safety, health, morals and general welfare of the community involved, will not tend to create
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congestion in streets, roads, alleys and other public ways and places in the area involved, will not
create hazards from fire, panic or other dangers, will not tend to overcrowding of land and cause
an undue concentration of population, will not adversely affect or interfere with public or private
schools, parks, playgrounds, water supplies, sewage disposal, transportation or other public
requirements, conveniences and improvements, and will not interfere with adequate light and air;
and

WHEREAS, (i) the City Planning Commission has conducted a public hearing to
investigate the circumstances and conditions upon which the Council is empowered to authorize
such use, (i1) the City Planning Commission has reported to the Council the results of such public
hearing and investigation and its recommendations with respect thereto, and (iii) the Council has
conducted a public hearing on this ordinance at which the person in interest and all other persons
have had an opportunity to be heard;

NOW, THEREFORE,
THE CITY OF RICHMOND HEREBY ORDAINS:

§ 1.  Finding. Pursuant to section 30-1050.1 of the Code of the City of Richmond
(2020), as amended, the Council hereby finds that the special use set forth in and subject to the
terms and conditions of this ordinance will not (i) be detrimental to the safety, health, morals and
general welfare of the community involved, (i) tend to create congestion in streets, roads, alleys
and other public ways and places in the area involved, (iii) create hazards from fire, panic or other
dangers, (iv) tend to overcrowding of land and cause an undue concentration of population, (v)
adversely affect or interfere with public or private schools, parks, playgrounds, water supplies,
sewage disposal, transportation or other public requirements, conveniences and improvements, or

(vi) interfere with adequate light and air.



§ 2. Grant of Special Use Permit.

(a) Subject to the terms and conditions set forth in this ordinance, the property known
as 1915 5™ Avenue and identified as Tax Parcel No. N000-0508/016 in the 2025 records of the
City Assessor, being more particularly shown on a survey entitled “Plat Showing Division of Lots
7 & 8, Block ‘38’, Plan of ‘Chestnut Hill’, in the City of Richmond, Virginia.,” prepared by
McKnight & Associates, P.C., and dated February 21, 2025, a copy of which is attached to and
made a part of this ordinance, hereinafter referred to as “the Property,” is hereby permitted to be
used for the purpose of up to two two-family detached dwellings, hereinafter referred to as “the
Special Use,” substantially as shown on the plans entitled “Plot Plan Showing Proposed
Improvements on Lot 7, Block ‘38°, Plan of ‘Chestnut Hill’, in the City of Richmond, Virginia.,”
prepared by McKnight & Associates, P.C., and dated April 11, 2025, “Plot Plan Showing Proposed
Improvements on Lot 8, Block ‘38°, Plan of ‘Chestnut Hill’, in the City of Richmond, Virginia.,”
prepared by McKnight & Associates, P.C., and dated April 11, 2025, and “Rent RVA Now LLC,
Duplex, 1915 5™ Ave, Richmond, VA 23222,” prepared by Slate Drafting, and dated June 13,
2025, hereinafter referred to, collectively, as “the Plans,” copies of which are attached to and made
a part of this ordinance.

(b) The adoption of this ordinance shall constitute the issuance of a special use permit
for the Property. The special use permit shall inure to the benefit of the owner or owners of the
fee simple title to the Property as of the date on which this ordinance is adopted and their successors
in fee simple title, all of which are hereinafter referred to as “the Owner.” The conditions contained
in this ordinance shall be binding on the Owner.

§ 3. Special Terms and Conditions. This special use permit is conditioned on the

following special terms and conditions:



(a) The Special Use of the Property shall be as up to two two-family detached
dwellings, substantially as shown on the Plans.

(b) The height of the Special Use shall not exceed two stories, substantially as shown
on the Plans.

(©) All building materials, elevations, and site improvements shall be substantially as
shown on the Plans.

(d) All mechanical equipment, including heating, ventilation, and air conditioning units,
serving the Property shall be located or screened so as not to be visible from any public right-of-
way.

(e) Prior to the issuance of any building permit for the Special Use, the establishment
of no more than two residential lots, substantially as shown on the Plans, shall be accomplished
by obtaining the necessary approvals from the City and recording the appropriate plats and deeds
among the land records of the Clerk of the Circuit Court of the City of Richmond.

§4. Supplemental Terms and Conditions. This special use permit is conditioned on
the following supplemental terms and conditions:

(a) All required final grading and drainage plans, together with all easements made
necessary by such plans, must be approved by the Director of Public Utilities prior to the issuance
of the building permit.

(b) Storm or surface water shall not be allowed to accumulate on the land. The Owner,
at its sole cost and expense, shall provide and maintain at all times adequate facilities for the
drainage of storm or surface water from the Property so as not to adversely affect or damage any

other property or public streets and the use thereof.



(©) Facilities for the collection of refuse shall be provided in accordance with the
requirements of the Director of Public Works. Such facilities shall be located or screened so as
not to be visible from adjacent properties and public streets.

(d) Any encroachments existing, proposed on the Plans, or contemplated in the future
shall require separate authorization and shall be subject to the applicable provisions of the Code
of the City of Richmond (2020), as amended, and all future amendments to such laws.

(e) In all other respects, the use of the Property shall be in accordance with the
applicable underlying zoning regulations.

§ 5. General Terms and Conditions. This special use permit is conditioned on the
following general terms and conditions:

(a) No permit implementing this special use permit shall be approved until satisfactory
evidence has been presented to the Zoning Administrator that any delinquent real estate taxes
applicable to the Property have been paid.

(b) The Owner shall be bound by, shall observe, and shall comply with all other laws,
ordinances, rules, and regulations applicable to the Property, except as otherwise expressly
provided in this ordinance.

(©) Words and phrases used in this ordinance shall be interpreted to have the meanings
ascribed to them by section 30-1220 of the Code of the City of Richmond (2020), as amended,
unless the context clearly indicates that a different meaning is intended.

(d) Notwithstanding any other provision of law, this special use permit is being
approved due, in part, to the mitigating effects of each and every condition attached hereto;

consequently, if any portion of this ordinance is determined to be invalid for any reason by a final,



non-appealable order of any Virginia or federal court of competent jurisdiction, the invalidity shall
cause the entire ordinance to be void and of no further effect from the effective date of such order.

(e) The privileges granted by this ordinance may be revoked pursuant to the provisions
of sections 30-1050.7 through 30-1050.11 of the Code of the City of Richmond (2020), as
amended, and all future amendments to such laws. Failure to comply with the terms and conditions
of this ordinance shall constitute a violation of section 30-1080 of the Code of the City of
Richmond (2020), as amended, and all future amendments to such law, or any other applicable
laws or regulations.

® When the privileges granted by this ordinance terminate and the special use permit
granted hereby becomes null and void or when the Special Use of the Property as authorized by
this ordinance is abandoned for a period of 733 consecutive calendar days, whether as a result of
the Owner relinquishing this special use permit in a writing addressed to the Director of Planning
and Development Review or otherwise, use of the Property shall be governed thereafter by the
zoning regulations prescribed for the district in which the Property is then situated.

§ 6. Implementation. The Commissioner of Buildings is authorized to issue a building
permit substantially in accordance with the Plans for the Special Use subject to the terms and
conditions set forth in this ordinance. An application for the building permit shall be made within
1,096 calendar days following the date on which this ordinance becomes effective. If either the
application for the building permit is not made within the time period stated in the previous
sentence or the building permit terminates under any provision of the Virginia Statewide Building
Code, this ordinance and the special use permit granted hereby shall terminate and become null
and void.

§ 7.  Effective Date. This ordinance shall be in force and effect upon adoption.

ATRUE COPY:
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City Clerk



Gty of Richmond
Intracity Correspondence

O&R Transmittal

DATE: September 26, 2025

TO: The Honorable Members of City Council

THROUGH: The Honorable Dr. Danny Avula, Mayor (by request)
(This in no way reflects a recommendation on behalf of the Mayor)

THROUGH: Odie Donald I1, Chief Administrative Officer

THROUGH: Sharon L. Ebert, DCAO for Economic Development and Planning

FROM: Kevin J. Vonck, Director of Planning & Development Review

RE: To authorize the special use of the property known as 1915 5 Avenue, for the pur-
pose of up to two two-family detached dwellings, upon certain terms and condi-

tions.

ORD. OR RES. No.

PURPOSE: The applicant is requesting a Special Use Permit to authorize two duplexes an R-6
Single-Family Attached Residential District. While two-family detached dwellings are permitted
uses in this district, the proposal does not meet certain lot feature requirements. A Special Use
Permit is therefore required to pursue this development.

BACKGROUND: The property is located in the Highland Park Southern Tip neighborhood on
the east side of 5™ Avenue approximately midblock between Chestnut Street and Althea Street.
The property is currently a 8,400 sg. ft. (.1928 acre) parcel of land. The City’s Richmond 300
Master Plan designates a future land use for the subject property as Residential, which is defined

2999

as a “neighborhood consisting primarily of single-family houses on large or medium sized lots

(p. 54)
Intensity: Buildings are generally one to three stories. Lot sizes generally range up to 5,000

to 20,000 square feet. Residential density of 2 to 10 housing units per acre (p. 54)



O&R Request Admin-2025-0614

Page 2 of 2

The current zoning for this property is R-6 Single-Family Attached Residential District.
Adjacent properties are also located within this district. The area is generally single-family resi-
dential. The density of the proposed is four units upon .1928 acres or 21 units per acre.

COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT: The Highland Park Quality of Life Association was notified
of the application; additional community notification will take place after introduction.
STRATEGIC INITIATIVES AND OTHER GOVERNMENTAL.: Richmond 300 Master Plan
FISCAL IMPACT: $400 application fee.
DESIRED EFFECTIVE DATE: Upon adoption
REQUESTED INTRODUCTION DATE: November 10, 2025
CITY COUNCIL PUBLIC HEARING DATE: December 8, 2025
REQUESTED AGENDA: Consent
RECOMMENDED COUNCIL COMMITTEE: Planning Commission December 2, 2025
AFFECTED AGENCIES: Office of Chief Administrative Officer

Law Department (for review of draft ordinance)
RELATIONSHIP TO EXISTING ORD. OR RES.: None
ATTACHMENTS: Draft Ordinance, Authorization from Property Owner, Applicant’s Report,
Plans, Survey
STAFF:
Alyson Oliver, Program and Operations Manager, Land Use Administration (Room 511) 646-3709
David Watson, Planner, Land Use Administration (Room 511) 646-1036



Application for SPECIAL USE PERMIT

Department of Planning and Development Review

o PL ANN'NG AND Lgagd Use Administration Division
b DEVELOPMENT B g
REVI EW (804) 645-6304

htips://rva.gov/planning-development-review

DEPARTMENT OF

Application is hereby submitted for: (check one)
,Rf special use permit, new
[ special use permit, plan amendment

[0 special use permit, text only amendment

Project Name/Location

n»mm(. \/A Date: Eyé /3,, &OX
28

(See page 6 for fee schedule, please make check payable to the “City of Richmond”)

gl?rrr‘eirr:thoning: ’ﬁ“ 6 /690/&'\’{4"//

Richmond 300 Land Use Designation:

Parcel |.D. #: : !
Total area of affected site in acres: )./

Proposed Use

(Rlgase inglude & detailed de cription of the proposed yse in the required applicant’s report) ,

2 oL distole Tof [0t 4w [otS(: 3()‘x/90§ e bu'ldtwo Mndv‘qaéeo/ Jz/ﬂ/ﬁr
Existing Use: Va cant~  Ihtr // /ot in' e

Is this property subject to any previous land use cases?
Yes No

D &]lers, please list the Ordinance Number: M,L %@L —E kygﬂ_@f

Applicant/Contact Person:

Company: M 2(\/% %ow LLC’/‘
2B I[F
)

Mailing Address: il L a
City: G [on ﬁi Ei State: U/} Zip Code: 3057

Telephoney Fax: (. )

Email: __|
Property Owner: (,,qL R VA’ o) L é— c & Sa/zj'v7 5744'1ﬂc/’“
M&;@M'

If Business Entity, name and title of authorized signee:

(The person or persons executing or attesting the execution of this Application on behalf of the Company certifies that he or
she has or have been duly authorized and empowered to so execute or attest.)

P0. Roy |

State: [ﬂ Zip Code: 230 60/
<% )

Property Owner Signature:

The names, addresses, telephone numbers and signatures of all owners of the property are required. Please attach additional
sheets as needed. If a legal representative signs for a property owner, please attach an executed power of attorney. Faxed or
photocopied signatures will not be accepted.

NOTE: Please attach the required plans, checklist, and a check for the application fee (see Filing Procedures for special use permits)

SUP Application | Last Revised Jul 2024




Sarah Stamper
Rent RVA Now LLC
P.O. Box 1017

Glen Allen, VA 23060
804-615-3883

February 14, 2025

City of Richmond

Department of Planning and Development Review
900 E Broad Street, Suite 400

Richmond, VA 23219

Re: Request for Special Use Permit — Two Detached Duplexes at 1915th Avenue,
Richmond, VA 23222 (Parcel ID: N0000508016)

Dear Sir/Madam,

| hope this letter finds you well. | am writing to formally request the approval of a Special Use
Permit for the construction of two detached duplexes, side by side, on the property located at
1915th Avenue, Richmond, VA 23222, Parcel ID NO000508016.

As a resident and stakeholder in the Richmond community, | firmly believe that these duplexes
align with the City of Richmond’s master plan for development, particularly in the Chestnut Hill
neighborhood on the north side of the city. The addition of these residential duplexes is crucial
for meeting the growing demand for housing in the area and will contribute positively to the
neighborhood's continued revitalization.

These proposed duplexes will not only provide much-needed housing options for individuals and
families in the region, but they will also support the broader goals set forth in Richmond’s master
plan, which includes encouraging population growth, promoting neighborhood revitalization, and
fostering economic development. The duplexes will contribute to the availability of diverse and
affordable housing options for a range of income levels, ensuring equitable access to quality
living spaces for all members of the community.

Furthermore, the construction of these duplexes will have a positive impact on the local
economy by creating jobs and supporting surrounding businesses. The design of these
duplexes will complement the historic architecture of the neighborhood. They will feature a
single main entrance with a vestibule, so from the street, they will have the appearance of a
single-family home.

With increasing mortgage costs, it is becoming more difficult for small developers like myself to
generate rental profits using the single-family home model. The duplex model not only allows
me to provide housing for two families on one block, but it also enables me to generate twice
the income, making it financially viable given the higher mortgage rates.



In addition to the reasons mentioned above, | would like to highlight some key reasons why
residential development, including the construction of these duplexes, is essential to the city of
Richmond’s future growth and prosperity:

1. Meeting Housing Demand: Richmond is experiencing population growth, creating a
need for additional housing options, particularly in areas like downtown and along transit
corridors where demand is high. These duplexes will provide much-needed homes to
accommodate this growing population.

2. Economic Development: New residential developments contribute to the city’s
economic growth by attracting businesses and new residents. These projects help
increase the city’s tax base and support local businesses, creating a thriving community.

3. Urban Revitalization: Residential development plays a vital role in revitalizing older
neighborhoods. It promotes reinvestment in infrastructure, improves aesthetics, and
fosters a stronger sense of community, which benefits the neighborhood and the city as
a whole.

4. Mixed-Income Housing: The City’'s master plan emphasizes the importance of offering
diverse housing options that cater to varying income levels. These duplexes will help
promote inclusivity and prevent displacement by providing affordable housing options for
different demographic groups.

5. Improved Quality of Life: Quality housing in walkable neighborhoods contributes to an
enhanced quality of life. Residents will enjoy proximity to essential amenities such as
parks, schools, and public transportation, which fosters a healthy, vibrant community.

6. Sustainability Goals: Strategic residential development, like the proposed duplexes,
helps meet the city’s sustainability goals. By promoting denser living patterns, reducing
car dependency, and utilizing existing infrastructure, this development supports a more
sustainable urban environment.

The construction of these duplexes will not only benefit the Chestnut Hill neighborhood but will
also play a vital role in the broader goals of the city’s master plan. | am confident that this project
will serve as a valuable asset to Richmond, contributing to its continued growth, economic
development, and urban sustainability.

| respectfully request your consideration and approval of this Special Use Permit to allow for the
development of these duplexes, which | am confident will serve as a valuable asset to both the
Chestnut Hill neighborhood and the broader Richmond community.

Thank you for your time and attention to this matter. | look forward to your response and the
opportunity to contribute to the growth and prosperity of our city.

Sincerely,

Sarah Stamper
Owner/Manager, Rent RVA Now LLC
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20° +/- ALLEY

530 02°5

N30 °00°00"E

— o, §30 °07°22" wm@ ="00®
| : : o Poy
~ FRAME HeR
~ GARAGE ° 8 7 l
\
-------- 1 ™ M#
| /| | Noooososors PORTION |
| @ | |/4200.965a FT | 4216.2950 FT 6
J 0.0964ACRES |0..0968ACRES
LS : N = |
| ss/ S Sf S8 X
AR ;s D . ¢ -
/T8 gs' | ssf S &l
/X Q e S o
SRR N 2 9 |
| TWO STORY '
FRAME ~ TWO STORY
v ~VINYL
No. 1919 |
No. 1911
\ ;
‘ .
XV VV r | ) 1 -
60.00" TO THE o ‘
NORTH LINE OF 00 30.07 |
A’-"*EAWEE’ , N30 °26'01"E ‘
” K

- LONCRETE “WALK:.~

CONCFIE TE C URB

& GUTTER\

5™ AVENUE

60’ +/-RW

PLAT SHOWING DIVISION

OF LOTS 7 & 8 BLOCK "38", PLAN OF
"CHESTNUT HILL " IN THE

CITY OF RICHMOND, VIRGINIA.

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THATON _FEBRUARY 21, 2025
SURVEY OF THE PREMISES SHOWN HEREON: THAT THERE ARE NO ENCROACHMENTS

BY IMPROYEMENTS FROM ADJOINING PREMISES OR FROM SUBJE

, | MADE AN ACCURATE FIELD

EITHER

CcT

PREMISES UPON ADJOINING PREMISES, OTHER THAN AS SHOWN HEREON.
THIS SURVEY IS BEING FURNISHED WITHOUT BENEFIT OF A TITLE REPORT.

TO THE BEST OF MY KN

PREMISES SHOWN HEREON IS SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS OF RECORD OR OTHERWISE.
OWLEDGE AND BELIEF, THIS PLAT COM
MlNIM#g STANDARDS ESTABLISHED BY THE VIRGINIA STATE BOARD OF

PLIES WITH THE

CTS, PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERS, AND LAND SURVEYORS.

SCALE: 1" = 25°

McKNIGH
& ASSOCIATES, P.C.

201 TWIN RIDGE LANE
RICHMOND., VIRGINIA 23235

TELEPHONE (804) 320-2646

LAND SURVEYORS

PLANNERS

JOB NUMBER: 88013215FP




NOTES: THIS PROPERTY IS LOCATED IN F.E.M.A. FLOOD ZONE "X".
CURRENT OWNER: RENT RYA NOW LLC ID: 2024-11901

CONTOURS OYERLAYED FROM GIS. \

207 +/- ALLEY
/ g N 4 @
— )
o g
/
e /
PROPOSED DRIVE/ |7
~ CONSTRUCTION— 7 — PORTION
- ENTRANCE 7 1 OF LOT |
- ) |
_ 9 Fod - IME
7 . LIMITS OF
W 4200. 0050 FT DITURBANCE=
| 2737.40 SQ FT
0.0964ACHES (0.0628 ACRES) :
- :/:’_;7?/\”1\/37,
| 3.25 | 6.75 \&
— < 20.00 h 9:‘. \
—_— ‘|>
1: // e x ‘
° SILT
T:‘ 9 I‘—FENCE
\"é 8S|| prorosen | 3| o
SPSY DWELLING S |
~ S No. 1913 _| 1| =° \
Sl [ g 1] $8
T8
| 72
1l T
- FF=1405' 0 |
S | |
e 3.25 13.33 1
S g | |
® 5 67 j 6.75
90.00° TO THE | 1 " |
1%8° NORTH LINE OF s g 4 —1 |
| TALTHEA STREET I =
T — — — NV QY
S - — — e .
A X : -CONCRETE WALK. - 5 ]
CONCRETE CURB ~30.00
& GUTTEH\ N30 *00'00"E
12" +/- 14" +/-
TULIP POPLAR CHINESE ELM
T0 BE PROTECTED T0 BE PROTECTED
S™ A VENUE

60" +-RIW
PLOT PLAN SHOWING PROPOSED IMPROVEMENTS
ON LOT 7, BLOCK '38", PLAN OF "CHESTNUT HILL "
IN THE CITY OF RICHMOND, VIRGINIA.

SCALE: 1" = 20’

McKNI(GH'T 201 win riDGE LANE

RICHMOND, VIRGINIA 23235
& ASSOCIATES, P.C. R oo

LAND SURVEYORS PLANNERS

JOB NUMBER: &8013213PP




NOTES: THIS PROPERTY IS LOCATED IN F.E.M.A. FLOOD ZONE "X".
CURRENT OWNER: RENT RYA NOW LLC ID: 2024-11901

CONTOURS OYERLAYED FROM GIS. \

. -’ a .
CONCARETE CURB o
& GUTTEHX

TO BE PROTECTED T0 BE PROTECTED

60’ +/-RIW

S e A A < CONCRETE WALK. -
-30.00
N30 *00'00"E
12" +/- 14" +/-
TULIP POPLAR CHINESE ELM

5™ AVENUE

20° +/- ALLLEY
30.00 —
530 °00°00 "W
—
A
PROPOSED DRIVE/ __}—+—7""
CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE
/ N S
— PORTION
- — OF LOT \
— . - ) \
- 9 8 7
/. | LIMITS OF
¥ TM#: DITURBANCE=
NO000508016 2737.40 SQ FT ‘
4200.005Q FT (0.0628 ACRES) ‘
T
X = _—— {xt{/:!‘f T ,37’
A
3.25 6.75
P — 1 20.00 % \
- I |
3l i 2
! P | | \%
S8
oo | proroseo | | =
_ I° DWELLING | || =8 |
2 78 s No. 1915 | x| 23 |
“1E g || §S
gl ] ‘ S
=
p= #—*”"f’ T T T |
e FF=1405' | |
~ 3.25 3.33 o f‘ FS!:'IAII-CC:'
& .67 i 6.75
L , \
60.00' TOTHE 13- NE 138 |
NORTHUNEOF ~— S |2 -
ALTHEA STREET N S G

PLOT PLAN SHOWING PROPOSED IMPROVEMENTS
ON LOT 8, BLOCK ‘38", PLAN OF "CHESTNUT HILL "
IN THE CITY OF RICHMOND, VIRGINIA.

SCALE: 1" = 20’

McEKNIGHT 201 win rioce Lane
& ASSOCIATES, P.C. CNOe scre 52

LAND SURVEYORS PLANNERS

JOB NUMBER: &8013215PP




D:\Revit\Customer Projects\Sarah Bostwick Stampen\1915 5th Ave\Revit\1915 5th Ave Duplex - Two-Story (V4).rvt

6/13/2025 2:11:18 PM

This project involves the design and construction of a duplex located on a narrow urban lot. The aim is to maximize living space while adhering to zoning regulations and SLATE _
optimizing the unique dimensions of the lot.
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GENERAL NOTES

1. ADHERING TO THE PROCEDURES ESTABLISHED N THE NOTES BELOW SHALL BE THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR'S (G.C)

RESPONS BILITY.

G.C. TO BE LICENSED TO WORK IN THE COMMONWEALTH OF VIRG NIA.

THE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS ARE ONLY A DIMENSIONAL GRAPHIC REPRESENTATION OF THE CONCRETE AND/OR

STUDS WITH RESPECT TO THE SURROUNDING FINISHES.

4. G.C. SHALL NOT DEVIATE FROM THE DRAFTSMAN'S CONTRACT DOCUMENTS UNLESS APPROVED BY THE
DRAFTSMAN'S OFFICE.

5. G.C. SHALL VERIFY ALL D MENSIONS IN F ELD PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION AND SHALL NOT FY THE DRAFTSMAN OF ANY
DISCREPANCIES BEFORE COMMENCING WORK.

6. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL NOT PERMIT HIS REPRESENTATIVES TO MEASURE BY SCALE THE DRAFTSMAN'S
CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. UNCLEAR D MENSIONS SHALL BE CLARIFIED BY THE DRAFTSMAN'S OFFICE.

7. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL NOT SUBSTITUTE SPEC FIED ITEMS OR A DETAILED ASSEMBLY WITHOUT
NOTIFY NG DRAFTSMAN.

8. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL REVISE, COORDINATE, AND APPROVE SHOP DRAWINGS WITH THE PARTIES AND
TRADES CONCERNED PRIOR TO SUBMITTAL FOR FINAL REVIEW.

9. THE SHOP DRAW NGS SUBMITTED BY THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO THE DRAFTSMAN'S OFFICE FOR FINAL REVIEW
SHALL BE CONSIDERED, AS GENERAL PROCEDURE, TO CLARIFY THE REMARKS FROM THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR'S
REPRESENTATIVE. NEVERTHELESS THEY SHALL NEVER INFER A DEVIATION FROM THE DRAFTSMAN'S CONTRACT
DOCUMENTS AND/OR A CHANGE N THE SCOPE OF WORK. THESE CLAR FICATIONS SHALL BE ACCOMPLISHED
THROUGH NSTRUCTIONS TO THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR (I.T.C.), REQUESTING A CHANGE ORDER (R.C.O.).

10. ALL MATERIALS SHALL BE INSTALLED ACCORDING TO MANUFACTURERS’ RECOMMENDED NSTRUCTIONS.

Sl

STRUCTURAL CODES AND SPECIFICATIONS:

1. THE STRUCTURAL PLANS, TO THE BEST OF OUR KNOWLEDGE, COMPLY WITH THE APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS OF THE
2018 INTERNATIONAL RESIDENTIAL CODE FOR ONE AND TWO FAMILY DWELLINGS" (C RC) AND "2021 VIRGINIA RESIDENTIAL
CODE".

2. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE, AND ALL
APPLICABLE FEDERAL AND STATE CODES, STANDARDS, AND LAWS.

3. STRUCTURAL CONCRETE: LATEST EDITION OF THE AMERICAN CONCRETE INSTITUTE'S  "BUILDING CODE
REQUIREMENTS FOR REINFORCED CONCRETE (ACI 318-02)".

4. MINIMUM DESIGN LOADS FOR BUILDINGS AND OTHER STRUCTURES WERE BASED ON RECOMMENDATION OF ASCE 7.

CONSTRUCTION NOTES

1. ALL WORK TO CONFORM WITH THE PREVAILING CODES, INCLUD NG THE VIRG NIA RESIDENTIAL CODE, AND THE
NATIONAL ELECTRIC CODE.

2. PLUMBING, HVA.C., AND ELECTRICAL CONTRACTORS SHALL BE LICENSED AND SHALL F LE SEPARATE APPLICATIONS
FOR PERMITS, AS REQUIRED.

3. INTERIOR WALLS TO BE 1/2° SCREW-APPL ED SHEETROCK, TRIP.

4. CEILINGS & WALLS AT MECHANICAL ROOM AND GARAGE SHALL HAVE 5/8" FIREPROOF SHEETROCK.

5. SHEETROCK TO BE TRIPLE-TAPED EXCEPT CLOSETS TO BE DOUBLE TAPED AND GARAGE TO BE S NGLE TAPED.

6. WONDER BOARD T LE BACKER TO BE NSTALLED ALONG ALL TUB AND SHOWER AREAS. WATER-RESISTANT GYPSUM
BOARD TO BE USED IN ALL DAMP ROOMS.

7. HVAC CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE SHOP DRAWINGS AND DUCT LOCATIONS PRIOR TO INSTALLATION WHICH SHALL
BE APPROVED BY THE DRAFTSMAN AND OWNER.

8. WINDOW MANUFACTURER SHALL PROVIDE SHOP DRAWINGS AND SPEC FICATIONS WHICH SHALL BE APPROVED BY THE
DRAFTSMAN.

9. BUILDING AND SURROUNDING SITE SHALL BE KEPT CLEAN AND NEAT AT ALL TIMES.
EXTERIOR MOLDING SHALL BE PRIMED ON ALL SIDES, INCLUDING CUT ENDS AND BACK PRIOR TO INSTALLATION AND
PANTING.

DESIGN LOADS & CRITERIA

1. THE STRUCTURAL COMPONENTS HAVE BEEN DESIGNED FOR THE FOLLOWING LOADS:

A. LIVE LOAD:
a) FIRST FLOOR AND CORR DORS. 40 PSF
b) SLEEPING ROOMS 30 PSF
¢) GARAGE 50 PSF
d) EXTERIOR DECKS 40 PSF
e) STAIRS 100 PSF
f) ROOF LIVE LOADS 20 PSF
g) ROOF DEAD LOADS 10 PSF
B. BASIC GROUND SNOW LOAD: 20 PSF

WITH APPLICABLE SNOW SHADOWNG  FACTORS

C. ULT MATE DESIGNED WIND SPEED: 115 MPH
EXPOSURE "B"

1/2" GYPSUM BOARD

L 2x4 BLOCK NG

INSULATED EXTERIOR WALL

EXTERIOR SHEATHING

2 STUD CORNER WITH 2x4 BLOCKING

112" =1-0"

GENERAL CONCRETE NOTES

1. ANY DISTURBED FOUNDATIONS, WALLS, OR OTHER BEAR NG STRUCTURES SHALL BE BRACED AND REINFORCED IF
MODIFICATION IS NECESSARY. MODIFICATIONS SHALL NOT AFFECT EXIST NG BEAR NG CAPACITY.

ALL SLABS ON GROUND, FOOTINGS, WALLS, ETC. TO BE STONE CONCRETE 3000 P.S.I. AT 28 DAYS.

CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY D MENSIONS AND LOCATION OF ALL SLOTS, P PE SLEEVES, ANCHOR BOLTS, DUCTS, ETC.
AS REQUIRED FOR OTHER TRADES BEFORE CONCRETE IS POURED.

ALL SLOTS SHALL BE FILLED WITH CONCRETE TO THE SAME DEPTH AS SLABS AFTER PIPING IS NSTALLED.
CONTRACTOR SHALL SAFEGUARD AND PROTECT ALL EXCAVATIONS.

w N

o~

FOUNDATION NOTES:

1. BUILDING FOUNDATIONS SHALL BEAR ON UNDISTURBED SO L OR LEDGE HAV NG MIN MUM BEARING CAPACITY OF 3000
POUNDS PER SQUARE FOOT.

2. IF AN UNSUITABLE SOIL WILL BE DISCOVERED N THE AREA UNDERNEATH OF THE NEW FOOT NGS (ORGANICS, LOOSE
FLL, AND ETC.), SOIL SHALL BE REPLACED WITH COMPACTED FILL OF GRAVEL OR CRASHED STONE. PLACE BACKFILL IN
LIFTS NOT EXCEEDING 9" N LOOSE L FT THICKNESS. NOT FY THE ENGINEER BEFORE PROCEED NG WITH STRUCTURAL
BACKF LL TO CONFIRM SUITABILITY OF BEARING STRATUM. FOUNDATION BACKF LL MATERIAL IS TO BE CONTROLLED FILL
MATERIAL, A UNIFORMLY GRADED MIXTURE OF SAND AND GRAVEL WEIGHING NO LESS THAN 120 PCF DRY DENSITY AFTER
ON-SITE COMPACTION. THE MIXTURE IS TO HAVE NO STONE GREATER THAN 3" ANY ONE DIMENSION AND IS TO HAVE LESS
THAN 10 %, BY WEIGHT, PASSING A #200 SIEVE. THE FILL SHALL BE PLACED IN MAXIMUM LIFTS OF 8 INCHES BEFORE
COMPACTION.

REINFORCED CONCRETE NOTES:

1. ALL CONCRETE SHALL BE NORMAL WEIGHT STONE CONCRETE UNLESS NOTED. THE MAX MUM SIZE OF THE COARSE
AGGREGATE SHALL BE 3/4". THE CONCRETE IS TO BE PROPORTIONED TO HAVE 4" +- 1" SLUMP AND 5% +/-1 % ENTRAINED
AIR. HIGH RANGE WATER REDUCING AGENTS ARE PERMITTED. CHLORIDE ION CONTA N NG ADDITIVES ARE NOT
PERMITTED.

2. MINIMUM COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF CONCRETE IN 28 DAYS SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS:
F'c=3,000 PSI FOR ALL FOOTINGS, P ERS AND FOUNDATION
F'c=3,500 PSI FOR INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR SLABS ON GRADE, S DEWALKS AND S DEWALLS

3. ALL REINFORCING STEEL SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM STANDARD SPECIFICATION FOR DEFORMED NEW BILLET-STEEL
BARS FOR CONCRETE REINFORCEMENT A615 GRADE 60. REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE DETA LED ACCORDING TO ACI MANUAL
OF STANDARD PRACTICE, ACI 315, LATEST EDITION. ALL RE NFORCING BAR SPLICES SHALL BE CLASS "C" TENSION SPLICES,
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ON THE DRAWINGS.

4. ALL WELDED WIRE FABRIC SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM SPECIFICATION A185 WITH AM N MUM ULTIMATE STRENGTH OF
70,000 PSI.

5. CONCRETE PROTECTION FOR RE NFORCEMENT SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS:
CAST AGAINST AND PERMANENTLY EXPOSED TO EARTH —-: 3"
EXPOSED TO EARTH OR WEATHER (WHERE FORMS ARE USED)

#6 BARS AND LARGER 2"

#5 BARS AND SMALLER ~———: 11/2"

NOT EXPOSED TO WEATHER OR IN CONTACT WITH GROUND
SLABS OR WALL —————o 1 1/2"

BEAMS OR PIERS ———————— Ve

6. PROVIDE #4 DIAGONAL BARS, 4-0" LONG AT ALL RE-ENTRANT CORNERS:
2-#4 TOP FOR ALL SLABS ON GRADE.

7. REINFORCING BARS AND WELDED WIRE FABRIC SHALL NOT BE WELDED, TACK-WELDED OR USED FOR STRIKING AN
ARC.

8. ALL GROUT SHALL BE NON-SHRINK GROUT WITH A MINIMUM COMPRESSIVE
(CUBE) STRENGTH OF 8,000 PSI AT 28 DAYS.

9. PROVIDE A MINIMUM OF FOUR (4) COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH TEST CYLINDERS FOR EACH 50 CUBIC YARDS OF CONCRETE
PLACED, BUT NOT LESS THAN FOUR FOR EACH DAY'S PLACEMENT.

1/2" GYPSUM BOARD

(2) LAYERS 2" RIG D INSULATION
INSTALLED DURING FRAMING

EACH CORNER

3 STUD CORNER WITH RIGID INSULATION

INSULATED EXTERIOR WALL

APPLY SELF ADHERING PATCH AT

GERNERAL WOOD NOTES:

1. STUD BEARING WALLS, SHEAR WALLS, AND ROOF DECKS SHALL BE FRAMED WITH THE MEMBER SIZES AND/OR TYPES AT THE SPAC NG
SHOWN ON PLAN. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE LOCATIONS OF ALL PLUMBING P PING, HVAC DUCTING AND RECESSED LIGHTING
FIXTURES, ETC PRIOR TO LAYOUT TO MINIMIZE INTERFERENCE THAT MAY REQUIRE THE ALTERING OR STRENGTHEN NG OF THE NSTALLED
FRAMING.

2. WALLS SHALL BE INSTALLED STRAIGHT AND PLUMB. ROOFS SHALL BE INSTALLED AT THE PITCHES NDICATED ON THE ARCHITECTURAL
DRAW NGS.

3. JOISTS AND RAFTERS SHALL BE INSTALLED DIRECTLY OVER BEARING STUDS UNLESS OTHERWISE DETA LED.

4. JOISTS SHALL BE SUPPORTED LATERALLY AT EACH SUPPORT BY FULL DEPTH SOLID BLOCK NG 2 INCHES N THICKNESS, EXCEPT
WHERE JOISTS ARE SUPPORTED BY A FLUSH HEADER OR NAILED TO AR M JOIST.

5. PROVIDE A M NIMUM OF TWO STUDS AT EACH END OF ALL FLUSH FRAMED HEADERS OR BEAM, UNLESS MORE ARE INDICATED ON PLAN.
PROVIDE ONE JACK STUD AND ONE FULL K NG STUD AT EACH END OF ALL DROPPED HEADERS OR BEAMS, UNLESS MORE JACK AND KING
STUDS ARE INDICATED ON PLAN.

6. FLUSH FRAMED CONNECTIONS SHALL BE MADE WITH PREFABRICATED GALVANIZED STEEL HANGERS MADE BY S MPSON STRONG-TIE,
CO., NC. OR KANT-SAG CONNECTORS BY UNITED STEEL PRODUCTS CO. OF WIDTH AND DEPTH APPROPRIATE FOR THE SUPPORTED
MEMBER. NSTALL WITH THE TYPE AND QUANTITY OF FASTENERS RECOMMENDED BY THE MANUFACTURER.

7. STRUCTURAL WOOD FRAMING USED N EXTERIOR APPLICATIONS OR IN CONTACT WITH CONCRETE OR MASONRY SHALL BE SOUTHERN
YELLOW P NE NO. 2 OR BETTER, CCA PRESERVATIVE PRESSURE TREATED WOOD. ALL EXTERIOR STAIR FRAMING TO BE CONSTRUCTED
USING PRESSURE AND FIRE RETARDANT TREATED WOOD RECOMMENDED BY THE MANUFACTURERS SHALL BE SOUTHERN YELLOW PINE
NO. 2 OR BETTER, CCA PRESERVATIVE PRESSURE TREATED WOOD.

8. BUILT-UP MEMBERS OF THREE PL ES OR LESS SHALL HAVE ADJACENT PLIES CONNECTED TOGETHER WITH 3/4" DIAMETER ROWS OF
SCREWS AT 16" 0.C. STAGGERED UP AND DOWN WITH 2 INCH CLEARANCE AT TOP AND BOTTOM EDGES. BUILT-UP MEMBERS OF MORE
THAN 3 PL ES SHALL BE ASSEMBLED WITH (2) TWO ROWS OF 1/2" DIAMETER THRU BOLTS AT 16" O.C. WITH 2 INCH CLEARANCE AT TOP AND
BOTTOM EDGES.

9. EACH ROOF TRUSS SHALL BE CONNECTED TO WALL DOUBLE PLATE WITH (2) H8 CONNECTOR BY SIMPSON STRONG-T E BAND JOIST
SHALL BE CONNECTED TO TOP PLATE WITH MSTC 52 STRAP @ 64" O.C CONNECTOR BY SIMPSON STRONG-T E INSTALL SILL PLATE TIE-
DOWNS TO SATISFY MINIMUM REQU RED 5/8"@ BOLTS SPACED @ 48" O.C. AND 10" MAXIMUM FROM EACH CORNER. NSTALL ADDITIONAL
STRAPS AS SHOWN ON TYPICAL FRAMING DETAILS.

LUMBER NOTES

1. DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION SHALL COMPLY WITH THE LATEST EDITION OF THE AMERICAN NSTITUTE OF T MBER CONSTRUCTION
MANUAL.

2. ALL STRUCTURAL LUMBER TO BE #2 GRADE SOUTHERN YELLOW PINE OR BETTER, AND SHALL BE FREE OF ANY DEFECTS WHICH MAY
AFFECT ITS STRUCTURAL INTEGRITY, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

3. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROV DE ALL ACCESSORIES THAT ARE NOT CALLED OUT ON THE PLANS, SUCH AS JOIST ANCHORS, JOIST

HANGERS, FRAMING ANCHORS, POST BASES, AND CAPS, METAL BRIDGING, ETC. AS REQUIRED FOR THE COMPLETION OF THE

PROJECT.

ALL JOISTS SHALL HAVE JOIST HANGERS AND HURRICANE STRAPS.

PROVIDE BR DGING AT 8-0" MAX MUM.

ALL INTERIOR BEARING STUD WALLS TO BE BRACED AT TH RD POINTS.

EXTERIOR WALLS TO BE 2 X 4" SOUTHERN YELLOW PINE WOOD STUD CONSTRUCTION.

DOUBLE JOISTS REQU RED AT PARALLEL PARTITIONS.

ROOF FRAMING TO BE BRACED TO PARTITIONS.

0. STRAPS TO BE PROVIDED AT NON-PARALLEL CEILING JOISTS AND RAFTERS.

SN~

STRUCTURAL WOOD FRAMING NOTES:

1. 1. THE FOLLOW NG SHALL APPLY FOR WOOD FRAMED CONSTRUCTION:

ALL WOOD FRAMING SHALL BE SOUTHERN YELLOW PINE M N MUM GRADE NUMBER 1, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

WOOD MEMBERS SHALL HAVE MAX MUM MOISTURE CONTENT OF 19 PERCENT.

ALL PLYWOOD SHALL BE APA-RATED AS INDICATED ON DRAWINGS.

ALL BOLTS USED FOR WOOD FASTENING SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A307, LOW-CARBON STEEL WITH EXTERNALLY AND INTERNALLY
THREADED FASTENERS, UN.O.

STEEL CONNECTOR PLATES SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM 36.

LAG SCREWS SHALL CONFORM TO ANSI/ASME STANDARD B18.2.1

NAIL NG SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH TABLE 2304.10.1 OF THE 2021 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE.

WEATHER EXPOSED WOOD AND WOOD IN CONTACT WITH CONCRETE OR MASONRY SHALL BE PRESSURE TREATED.

oOOw>

LT oMM

2. THE DESIGN OF THE DIMENSIONAL LUMBER MEMBERS AND THEIR CONNECTIONS IS BASED ON THE LUMBER HAVING A MOISTURE
CONTENT AT THE TIME OF NSTALLATION OF 19% OR LESS.

3. JOISTS OR RAFTERS ARE TO BE INSTALLED WITH "CROWN" UP (1.E. POSITIVE CAMBER) AND WITHIN 1/2 NCH OF STRAIGHT, END-TO-END
ALIGNMENT.

4. SEVERELY DISTORTED (TWISTED, BOWED, CUPPED, CHECKED, ETC.) LUMBER SHALL NOT BE USED.

5. NOTCHES IN THE TOP OR BOTTOM OF DIMENSIONED LUMBER JOISTS OR RAFTERS SHALL NOT EXCEED ONE-SIXTH THE MEMBER DEPTH
AND SHALL NOT BE LOCATED IN THE MIDDLE THIRD OF THE SPAN. END NOTCHES SHALL NOT EXCEED ONE-FOURTH THE MEMBER DEPTH.
BORED HOLES SHALL NOT BE WITHIN TWO INCHES OF THE TOP AND BOTTOM OF THE MEMBER AND THE R DIAMETER SHALL NOT EXCEED
ONE-THIRD THE MEMBER DEPTH.

6. THE NUMBER, TYPE AND SIZE OF FASTENERS FOR FRAM NG AND SHEATH NG ATTACHMENT SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPTER 6
TABLE R602.3(10) OF THE NTERNATIONAL RES DENTIAL BUILDING CODE UNLESS A STRONGER CONNECTION IS INDICATED.

FOLD HOUSEWRAP DOWN
OVER FLASHING TAPE

EXTERIOR SHEATHING

112" =10"

SELF ADHERED FLASHING TAPE @
JAMBS & HEAD FOLLOW STRICT
MANUFACTURER INSTRUCTIONS
FOR APPLICATION

—— V NYL OR ALUM. DRIP CAP
OVER NAILING FLANGE
AND WINDOW HEAD

L swoon
5

DIMENSIONED WOOD FRAMING NOTES:

1. 1. THE FOLLOWING SHALL APPLY FOR WOOD FRAMED CONSTRUCTION:

ALL WOOD FRAM NG SHALL BE SOUTHERN YELLOW P NE MINIMUM GRADE NUMBER 1, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
WOOD MEMBERS SHALL HAVE MAXIMUM MOISTURE CONTENT OF 19 PERCENT.

ALL PLYWOOD SHALL BE APA-RATED AS NDICATED ON DRAW NGS.

ALL BOLTS USED FOR WOOD FASTEN NG SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A307, LOW-CARBON STEEL WITH EXTERNALLY
AND INTERNALLY THREADED FASTENERS, U.N.O.

STEEL CONNECTOR PLATES SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM 36.

LAG SCREWS SHALL CONFORM TO ANSI/ASME STANDARD B18.2.1

NAILING SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH TABLE 2304.10.1 OF THE 2021 INTERNATIONAL BU LD NG CODE.
WEATHER EXPOSED WOOD AND WOOD IN CONTACT WITH CONCRETE OR MASONRY SHALL BE PRESSURE
TREATED.

co®»>
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2. THE DESIGN OF THE D MENSIONAL LUMBER MEMBERS AND THE R CONNECTIONS IS BASED ON THE LUMBER HAV NG A
MOISTURE CONTENT AT THE TIME OF INSTALLATION OF 19% OR LESS.

3. JOISTS OR RAFTERS ARE TO BE INSTALLED WITH "CROWN" UP (I E. POSITIVE CAMBER) AND WITH N 1/2 INCH OF
STRAIGHT, END-TO-END ALIGNMENT.

4. SEVERELY DISTORTED (TWISTED, BOWED, CUPPED, CHECKED, ETC.) LUMBER SHALL NOT BE USED.

5. NOTCHES N THE TOP OR BOTTOM OF D MENSIONED LUMBER JOISTS OR RAFTERS SHALL NOT EXCEED ONE-SIXTH THE
MEMBER DEPTH AND SHALL NOT BE LOCATED IN THE MIDDLE THIRD OF THE SPAN. END NOTCHES SHALL NOT EXCEED
ONE-FOURTH THE MEMBER DEPTH. BORED HOLES SHALL NOT BE WITHIN TWO INCHES OF THE TOP AND BOTTOM OF THE
MEMBER AND THE R DIAMETER SHALL NOT EXCEED ONE-THIRD THE MEMBER DEPTH.

6. THE NUMBER, TYPE AND SIZE OF FASTENERS FOR FRAMING AND SHEATHING ATTACHMENT SHALL BE N ACCORDANCE
WITH CHAPTER 6 TABLE R602.3(10) OF THE NTERNATIONAL RES DENTIAL BUILDING CODE UNLESS A STRONGER
CONNECTION IS INDICATED.

7. PSL POSTS TO BE ANCHORED TO FOUNDATION, AND BETWEEN EACH FRAMING LEVEL TO RESIST UPLIFT FORCES.
PROVIDE S MPSON HDU8-SDS2 5 HOLD DOWN ANCHORS OR APPROVED S MILAR.

8. ALL EXTERIOR WALLS OF THE BU LDING ARE DESIGNED AS SHEAR WALLS TO PROVIDE STABILITY AND RESTRAINT FOR
LATERAL LOADS. NA L NG REQU REMENTS FOR PLYWOOD SHEATHING ARE: 6" O.C. ALL EDGES, NCLUD NG DOORS AND
W NDOWS WITH BLOCKING AT ALL JO NTS. FIELD NAILING 12" O.C.

9. PLYWOOD SHALL BE CDX PLYWOOD SHEATHING. NOM NAL THICKNESS TO BE AS FOLLOWS: 1/2" THICK AT EXTERIOR
WALLS AND 3/4" AT ROOFS AND 3/4" THICK TONGUE AND GROOVE PLYWOOD AT FLOORS. NSTALL PANELS WITH FACE
GRAIN PERPENDICULAR TO SUPPORTING MEMBERS.

10. FOUNDATION S LL PLATES SHALL BE 1.3 E T MBERSTRAND LSL" BY TRUST JOIST MACMILLAN, NC. PRESSURE TREATED
WITH "STRANDGUARD ZINC BORATE BIOCIDE. (NOTE THAT CARBON STEEL CONNECTORS MAY BE USED WITH THIS
PRODUCT))

HURRICANE TIE SCHEDULE

1. JOIST TO TOP PLATE CONNECTION SHALL HAVE SIMPSON H5 AT ALL OCCURRENCES OR 18 GAUGE STRAPS, 12" LONG
BY THE WIDTH OF THE JOIST W/ (6) 8D NAILS AT PLATE AND (6) 8D NAILS AT JOIST

BASE PLATE TO WALL AND WALL TO TOP PLATE CONNECTIONS SHALL HAVE SIMPSON SP4 W/ (6) 10D X 1 % NAILS.
ANCHOR BOLTS SHALL BE NSTALLED AT 4-0" O.C.

NSTALL JOIST AND OTHER HANGERS AT ALL JOISTS AND PROVIDE HANGERS AND CONNECTORS AT ALL
CONNECTIONS AS PER CODE AND GENERAL BUILDING PRACTICE.

hal

INSULATION SCHEDULE

NEW FLOORS OVER NON- NSULATED SPACE SHALL HAVE R-19 MIN. ICYNENE OR EQUIVALENT INSULATION
NEW CATHEDRAL CE LINGS SHALL HAVE HIGH DENSITY R-49 MIN. ICYNENE OR EQUIVALENT INSULATION
NEW CEILINGS SHALL HAVE HIGH DENSITY R-49 MIN. ICYNENE OR EQUIVALENT INSULATION

NEW WALLS SHAVE HALL R-15 M N. ICYNENE OR EQUIVALENT NSULATION

NEW BASEMENT WALLS SHALL HAVE R-15 MIN. ICYNENE OR EQUIVALENT NSULATION

VAW =

LIGHTING AND ELECTRICAL NOTES

—

ALL LIGHTING FIXTURES SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH LAMP.

2. ALL ELECTRICAL AND LIGHTING TO BE INSTALLED ACCORDING TO NATIONAL ELECTRIC CODE AND THE V RGINIA
RESIDENTIAL CODE.

ALL RECEPTACLES SHALL BE MOUNTED 12" ABOVE F NISH FLOOR UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

4. ALL SWITCHES AND/OR CONTROLS SHALL BE MOUNTED 48" ABOVE F NISHED FLOOR UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED

w

AN 7/
- \ /s
P/ x
- /
CUT LINE IN HOUSE WRAP
1/2" W DE BEAD OF WINDOW
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LINE OF NA L NG FLANGE SIDE AND TOP OF WINDOW UNDER

FLANGE
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Rev Description Date
. CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS
First Floor Plan Second Floor Plan
1/4- - 1._0- 1/4- = 1I-0.
— Uttimate Wind Speed (mph) 115
szt ol = | BWL Designation 1 2 A B
BWL Designation 1 2 A B
No. of Floors above BWL 0 0 0 0
No. of Floors above BWL 1 1 1 1
BWP Metmd CSWSP CS-WsP CS-WsP CS-WsP
BWP Method CS-WSP CS-WSP CS-WsP CS-WsP
Average BWL Spacing (f) 25 2% 20 20
oo s S = =2 = = Tabular Requirement (ft) 400 400 350 3.50
Tabular Requirement (ft) 775 775 650 8.50
Exposure B 1.00 B 1.00 B 1.00 B 1.00
Exposure B 1.0 8 1.00 B 1.00 B 1.00
P————_ = o5 = = = 7 == P Eave-to-Ridge HL () 540 0.72 540 072 540 072 540 0.72
e I = T = = e = | Maxwat @ 900 | 095 | 90 095 | 900 = 095 | 900 095 ARCHITECTURE
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City of Richmond
Department of Planning Special Use Permit

& Development Review
LOCATION: 1915 5th Avenue

APPLICANT: Rent VA Now, LLC

COUNCIL DISTRICT: 6 *

PROPOSAL: To authorize the special use "
of the property known as 1915 5th Avenue for

the purpose of two two-family detached
dwellings, upon certain terms and conditions.

For questions, please contact David Watson
at 804-646-1036 or David. Watson@rva.gov






